

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 15 Thursday 3rd March, 2016

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[44]

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

CENTRAL PROVINCE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS

- I, Hon. Moses Garu, Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey:
 - (a) under clause 1(2) of the Schedule to the *Town and Country Planning Act* (Cap. 154):
 - (i) appoint Hon. Polycarp Galaigu to be the Chairman of the Central Province Town and Country Planning Board; and
 - (ii) appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Board:
 - (a) Hon. James Galini
 - (b) Ashad Teika
 - (c) Mathias Bera
 - (d) Stanley Seni
 - (e) Andrew Kuli
 - (f) Clavis Dagi
 - (g) Margaret Meta
 - (h) Danny Waneoroa and
 - (b) under clause 2 of the Schedule to the Act, appoint John Rapemora to be the Secretary to the Board.

Made at Honiara this second day of March, 2016.

HON. MOSES GARU Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey [45]

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

MALAITA PROVINCE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS

- I, **Hon. Moses Garu,** Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey, under section 5(4) of the *Town and Town Country Planning Act* (Cap. 154), and with reference to clause 1(2) and clause 2 of the Schedule to the Act:
 - (a) appoint Hon. Martin Gaote'e Fini to be the Chairman of the Malaita Province Town and Country Planning and Land Allocation Board; and
 - (b) appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Board:
 - (i) Joshua Keniorea
 - (ii) Allen Bae
 - (iii) Harrison Malau
 - (iv) Allen Gwao
 - (v) Mathew Mamiasi
 - (vi) Michael Sikwa'ae
 - (vii) Peter Tofuola and
 - (c) appoint George Hoatamauri as the Secretary to the Board.

Made at Honiara this second day of March, 2016.

HON. MOSES GARU Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.